unless otherwise stated. Sections 2.2 to 2.6 are reported on a 100% asset basis and in the natural currency

of the asset.

Refer to Appendix 3 for a summary of quarterly traffic performance and toll revenue.

2.1 Traffic and Toll Revenue Analysis by Asset

Further details on the basis of preparation of this section of the Report are set out in the Summary of

Significant Policies (Appendix 1).

Table 3 – Traffic and Toll Revenue Analysis

A$m APRR
Dulles

Greenway
Chicago
Skyway

Indiana Toll
Road

Warnow
Tunnel

Traffic metric
Total VKT

1

Average
Daily Traffic

Average
Daily Traffic FLET

2

Average
Daily Traffic

6 months ended 30 June 2014

Toll revenue growth on pcp
3
 3.1% 3.3% (0.4%) 5.2% 6.7%

Traffic growth on pcp 2.0% 1.8% (1.4%) 0.3% 3.4%

1. Measured as Total Vehicle Kilometres Travelled (“VKT”).
2. Full Length Equivalent Trips (“FLET”) for Indiana Toll Road is derived from a distance weighted average of the Ticket and

Barrier systems’ average daily traffic (“ADT”).
3. Excludes other revenue such as rental income.

Table 4 – Actual and Pro Forma Proportionate EBITDA

A$m
APRR/

Eiffarie
1

Dulles
Greenway

Chicago
Skyway

Indiana
Toll Road

Warnow
Tunnel Total

6 months ended 30 June 2014

Operating revenue 299.6 20.8 9.1 27.6 4.7 361.9

Operating expenses (87.2) (4.6) (1.2) (8.1) (1.4) (102.4)

EBITDA from road assets 212.4 16.2 8.0 19.6 3.3 259.5

6 months ended 30 June 2013
2

Operating revenue 291.6 20.2 9.2 26.3 4.4 351.6

Operating expenses (86.7) (4.5) (1.1) (6.3) (1.4) (100.0)

EBITDA from road assets 204.8 15.7 8.1 20.0 3.0 251.6

Change vs pcp
3

Operating revenue 2.7% 3.4% (0.5%) 5.1% 7.0% 2.9%

Operating expenses (0.5%) (2.6%) (3.5%) (27.1%) (1.4%) (2.3%)

EBITDA from road assets 3.7% 3.6% (1.0%) (2.0%) 9.5% 3.2%

1. Figures represent a consolidation of APRR and Eiffarie/Financière Eiffarie (“FE”). APRR standalone information provided in
Section 2.2.1.

2. Data for 30 June 2013 represents the results of MQA’s portfolio of road assets for the six months ended 30 June 2013
adjusted for ownership interests and foreign exchange rates for the six months ended 30 June 2014.

3.  Based on AUD figures presented. There may be differences when calculated in natural currency.